LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 235

No. 136, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Sanderson Joint School District in the towns of Westport and Burke, Dane county, as its proportionate share of elementary school aid from the state for the school year 1944-1945, from the apportionment of which said district was excluded by reason of the failure of a school officer to make certifications required to be made to the municipal elerks of the tax voted by the school district for operation and maintenance; and to provide for payment to said school district of the county school aid to which it would have been entitled for said school year if such failure had not occurred.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Sanderson Joint School District in the towns of Westport and Burke, Dane county, from the general fund and charged to the appropriation made by section 20.25 (3), the sum of \$250 as and for its proportionate share of elementary school aid from the state for the school year 1944-1945, from which apportionment said school district was excluded by reason of the failure of a school officer to make certifications required to be made to municipal clerks of the tax voted by such school district for operation and maintenance to be placed on the tax roll for the preceding year.

SECTION 2. Dane county shall pay to Sanderson Joint School District in the towns of Westport and Burke, Dane county the sum of \$250 as and for its share of school aid from said county for the school year 1944-1945 and which it did not receive by reason of the failure of a school officer to certify to the municipal clerks the tax voted by said school district for operation and maintenance to be placed on the tax roll for the preceding year.

Approved June 9, 1947.

329